
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMNI SS ION 

DOCKET NO. 920775-WS In r e : I nitiation of s how 
cause proceedings aga inst PPW 
WATER AND PPW SEWER COMPANY, 
ItiC . in Pasco County for 
f ail ure to remit penalty fee 
f o r filing d elinquent 1989 
annual report 

ORDER NO . PSC- 92 -103 9 -FOF-WS 
ISSUED : 09/23/92 

The following Commissioners part icipated in the di spos ition o f 
this matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

THOMAS M. BEARD , Chairman 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

J . TERRY DEASON 
BETTY EASLEY 

LUIS J. LAUREDO 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

PPW Water and PPW Sewer Company, Inc . (PPW o r utility) b a 
Class C utility, serving 745 water and 720 wastewate r cus~omers in 
Pasco County. Based on info r mation in the 1989 annual r eport, the 
utility reported water system operat i n g revenues o f $63 , 815 and 
operating expenses of $96 , 774 , resulting in a net operating loss of 
$32 , 929 . The utility reported wastewater system operating reve nues 
of $56 ,006 a nd o pe r a t i ng expenses of $49 , 6 78 , r esulting in a ne t 
operating income of $6,328 . 

PPW filed a d e linquent 1989 annual report, in violation o f 
Rule 25-30. 110 , Flo rida Administrative Code . Rule 25 - 30 .11 0 , 
Florida Administrative Code , requ i res utilities s ub ject t o the 
Commission' s jurisdict ion as of December 31st each year to file an 
annua 1 r eport o n or before Ma r ch 31st of the following year . 
Requests for ex t e nsion must be in wr i t i ng and must be filed befo re 
March 31s t. One e xte nsion of 30 days is automatically g ranted . 
Longe r extensio ns may be granted upon s howing of good cau r ~ . 

Incomplete or incorrect r eports are consider ed delinqu nt, with a 
30- day g race period in which to supply the missi ng informatio n. 

Purs uant to Rule 25- 30 . 110(6) (a), Florida Administrative Code , 
any utility that fails to file a timely, complete annual repo rt is 
subject to pe nalties , absent demonstration of good cause f o r 
noncompliance. The pe nalty set out i n Rule 25-30 . 110(7), Fl orida 
Administrative Code, for Class c u t i 1 i ties is $ 3 per day . The 
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penal t y calculatio n is based on the nu mber o f day s e l apsed s in~e 

l1a rch 31st, or t he approved extension date , a nd the a c tual date o f 
filing. The date o f filing is inc lude d in computing the number o f 
days elapsed. This Commi s s i o n may impose l esser o r greate r 
penalties , purs uant to Rule 25 - 30 .110(6) (c) , Flo rida Admi nist r ative 
Code. 

PPW filed a delinque nt 1989 a nnual repor t . On January 31 , 
1990 , a letter was receive d fr om Mr. 0 . Don Lauher , Vi c e Presi dent 
of Finance for the Ma jor Group, Inc . , paren t comp a ny t o PPW, wh ich 
requested a 30- day extension for filing i t s 1989 a nnual report . On 
February 2 , 1990, we sent a letter to Mr . Lauher approving he 
r equested 30-day extension, and a ll owing PPW until April 30 , 199 0 , 
to file i t s 1989 annu a l report . 

On Ju ly 2 , 1990, we mailed a cer tified letter t o Hr . Lauher 
indicating that PPW had f ailed t o fil e its 1989 annual repo rt i n 
violatio n of Rule 25- 30 .11 0 , Flo rida Administ r ative Code , and~ s 
a ccruing penalties. The l etter s tated that if PPW did n o t fi le i s 
1989 annual r eport on or before July 3 1, 1990 , we migh initinte 
s h ow cause proceedings and the possible assessment o t fines in 
e xc e s s of the da i ly rate agains t PPW . 

The 1989 annual report was r ece ived July 31 , 19 90 . On 
September 23 , 1 99 1 , we mailed a certif ied letter t o 11r. Kyl e s . 
Meyer, Controller of PPW, which assessed a penal ty o( $2 7 6 f o r a 
delinquency of 92 days at $ 3 . 00 per day . In the letter, v.·e 
r equested that the $ 2 76 fine be paid on o r before Oc t obe r 2 4, 199 1. 
PPW has failed to respond t o o ur request f o r payme nt t o d a t e . 

We researc hed the history o f thi s utility and di scovered tha t 
it has a pattern of d e linque nc y. PPW fil e d its 1987 annual repo r 
o n Ma y 31, 1988 . On July 28, 1988, a cer tif i ed l etter was sent t o 
the utility regarding the p e nalty due f or the unti me ly fil ing r f 

the 1987 a nnual report . The r eport was fil ed 6 1 days late and thi s 
util ity was fined $3.00 per day for a total o f $1 83 . The penalty 
was due on or before Augus t 1 2 , 1988 , but the penalty wa s no t poid 
until September 1 3 , 1988. 

In consid e ration of the f o r e g o ing, it appear s tha t PPW Water 
and PPW Sewer Company ha s failed to comply with the 1989 annual 
report requireme nts, and is in vio lati o n of Rule 25 - 30 .11 0 , Flo r ida 
Admin i strative Code. Therefore, we hereby o rder PPW t o s ho w cause , 
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i n writing , within twe nty days, why it s hould no t be fined $276 fo r 
i ts failure to comply with the 1989 annual repo rt requirements . 

If the utility fails t o re s pond t o the show cause wi th i n 
twent y days of the issuance of this Order, the pen a 1 ty of S 2 7 <> 

s hall be imposed without further action by thi s Commission. The 
failure of the utility to file a timely response to thi s s h ow cause 
o rder s hall constitute both an admission of the facts alleged e nd 
a Wd iver of any right to a hear i ng. 

If PPW fails to r espond to reasonable collection e ff ort s by 
this Commission, we deem the fine to be uncollec tible 3nd hereby 
au thorize r e ferral of this matter to the Comptroller' s o ffi ce f o r 
further co llection efforts based on this Commission ' s finding hat, 
under the aforesaid circums tanc es, furth e r collection ef f orts by 
this Commission wo uld not be cost effective. Reasonable col l ect ion 
efforts s hall cons i st of two certified letters reques ting payment . 

If , however, the ut i lity responds t o the show cause y 
remitt~ng the $276 penalty, n o further action i s r equired , a nd this 
docket shall be closed administratively. 

Ba sed on the foregoing , i t is, the r e f ore , 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Servi ce Commission t hnt PPW 
Wa t e r and PPW Sewer Company , I n c ., in Pasco County, s h a 11 s how 
cause, in writing, within twe nty days , why i t shou l d not be fine d 
$276 for failure to file its 1989 annual r e p ort as r~qui red by Ru le 
25- 30 . 110, Florida Administrative Code. It is furthe r 

ORDERED that PPW Water and PPW Sewer Company, Inc . ' s written 
r esponse mu s t be received by the Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting , 101 East Gaines Street , Tallahassee , Florida 3239C1 -
0870 , by the c lose of business on October 13 , 1992 . It is f urther 

ORDERED tha t PPW Wate r and PPW Sewe r Company , Inc . ' s res~onse 

must contain specific allegations of fa ct and law . lt is f urther 

ORDERED that PPW Water a nd PPW Sewer Company, Inc . •s 
o pportunity to file a written response s hal con s titute i t s 
opportunity to be heard prior to fina l determination o f 
nonc ompliance and assessment of p e nalty by thi s Commission, as 
required under Rule 25-30 . 110(6) (c), Florida Administrative Code . 
It is further 
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ORDERED that a failure to fi le a timely res p o n s e to th i s s how 

cause order s hall con s titute an a d mission of t he f acts n l le0 ed in 

the b ody of this Order and a waiver of any right to a heari ng. It 

is further 

ORDERED that in the event that PPW Water and PPW Sewer 

Company , Inc . files a wr itten respo nse which raises materi a l 

question s of fact a nd reques t s a hearing purs ua nt to Sec tion 

1 20 . 57 , Florida Statutes , further proceedings may be scheduled 

before a final deter m' natio n o n these matter s is made . It 1s 

furthe r 

ORDERED that if PPW Water a nd PPW Sewe r Company , Inc . fail s t o 

fi l e a timely r esponse to th is s how cause order , the f ine o f $ 27 6 

s hall be imposed , pursuan t to Rule 2 5- 30 . 11 0 , Fl o r i d is 

Ad mi nistrative Code . I t is furthe r 

ORDERED that if r easonab l e collec tion 
u nsuccessful, the co llect ion of t he fine shall be 
Comptroller ' s Office and th is docket shall be 
further 

efforts .:lre 
fo rwarded t o the 
closed . Jt i s 

ORDERED that if the uti 1 i ty r esponds t o the show cause by 

remitti ng the pena lty, this dockc-t s hall be c l osed 

admini s tratively . 

Oy ORDER of the Florida Public Serv i c e Comm i ssion thi s ?.J rd 

d ay o f September , ~-

L , Direc t or 
ecords a nd Reportin~ 

(SEAL) 
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